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Jennifer Thulien Smith 

Assistant General Counsel
Jennifer Thulien Smith

Assistant General Counsel

414 Nicollet Mall, 5th Floor
Minneapolis, MN 55401-1993

Phone:  612.215.4586

Fax:  612-215-4544

Email: Jennifer.Thuliensmith@xcelenergy.com

October 25, 2011

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Hon. Beverly Jones Heydinger
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
600 North Robert Street
PO Box 64620
St. Paul, MN 55164-0620

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Northern States Power Company, a 
Minnesota corporation, for a Certificate of Need for Two High Voltage 
115 kV Transmission Lines in the Midtown Area of South Minneapolis, 
Hennepin County
MPUC Docket No. E002/CN-10-694

Dear Judge Heydinger:

During the public hearing in this proceeding, the Applicant Northern States Power 
Company, a Minnesota corporation (“Xcel Energy”), stated that it would provide 
additional information  two persons who provided comments.  I write to inform the 
record regarding the additional data that was provided.

Ms. Aisha Gomez requested information regarding which of the 39 feeders in the 
Focused Study Area provide service to the Midtown area.  On October 12, 2011, 
Xcel Energy emailed the enclosed map of the Focused Study Area identifying the 
feeders serving specific neighborhoods. Attachment 1. The base map was 
obtained form the City of Minneapolis.

Ms. Jennifer Gilreath requested information regarding locations where Xcel 
Energy substations are located in residential areas.  On October 19, 2011, the 
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Company sent the enclosed letter and Google map images of eight substations in 
the metro area.  Attachment 2.

If you have questions or need additional information, please contact me at         
jennifer.thuliensmith@xcelenergy.com or 612-215-4586.  

Sincerely,

Jennifer Thulien Smith

Attachments
cc:  Service List



 

 

Northern States Power Feeder Circuits 
 Serving customer load in the Hiawatha Project focused study area 

Identified by south Minneapolis neighborhood served (*=serves multiple neighborhoods) 
 

ALD071*, ALD081, ELP071*, ELP081, ELP084*, 
SOU066*, SOU073*, SOU081*, SOU084* 

ALD072*, ALD083, ALD085, ALD088*, 
ALD092*, ALD093 

ALD073*, ALD074*, ALD091*, 
ALD095*, SOU083*, SOU086* 

SOU063*, SOU072, SOU082*, SOU087  

SOU061*, SOU064*, SOU065*, 
SOU075, SOU076*, SOU085* 

MST074*, SOU060, SOU068, SOU069, 
SOU077, SOU078, SOU079*, SOU088 

Attachment 1



October 19, 2011

Ms. Jennifer L. Gilreath
2917 Fifth Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN   55408

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota 
corporation, for a Certificate of Need for Two High Voltage 115 kV Transmission 
Lines in the Midtown Area of South Minneapolis, Hennepin County
MPUC Docket No. E002/CN-10-694

Dear Ms. Gilreath:

Thank you for your comments at the hearing on October 10, 2011.

During your presentation, you asked Northern States Power Company to identify substations 
located in residential areas.  At that time, I discussed several substations. The Company also 
committed to providing additional locations to you after the hearing. 

The enclosed overview map depicts the locations of transmission lines and substations in the 
metropolitan area. Also included are Google images for eight substations located in residential 
areas in the Twin Cities.  I hope these documents provide you with the information you were 
seeking.

Should you have any additional questions, please contact me at (612) 330-7529 or email me at:
Paul.Lehman@Xcelenergy.com.

Sincerely,

:pjl
Enclosure

 
Attachment 2 
Page 1 of 10



Foreign
Xcel Energy

Hennepin
County

Ramsey
County

Anoka
County

Dakota
County

0 2 41

Miles

Attachment 3115 kV

Date: 8/5/2011

Transmission Lines
in the Twin Cities

69 kV

230 kV

345 kV

Transmission Lines

Substation

Non-Xcel Energy
lines have black
dashing

Attachment 2 
Page 2 of 10



 

 

 
Attachment 2 
Page 3 of 10



 

 
Attachment 2 
Page 4 of 10



 

 

 
Attachment 2 
Page 5 of 10



 

 

 
Attachment 2 
Page 6 of 10



 

 

 
Attachment 2 
Page 7 of 10



 

 

 
Attachment 2 
Page 8 of 10



 

 

 Merriam Park Substation 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
NEED APPLICATION BY NORTHERN STATES MPUC Docket No. E002/CN-10-694
POWER COMPANY FOR TWO HIGH VOLTAGE

TRANSMISSION LINES IN THE MIDTOWN AREA

OF SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, HENNEPIN COUNTY

Diane Bailey-Andersen certifies that on the 25th day of October, 2011, she filed a true and 
correct copy of a Letter, by posting it on www.edockets.state.mn.us.  Said document(s) were also 
served via U.S. Mail or e-mail as designated on the Official Service List on file with the 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission.

/s/ Diane Bailey-Andersen
Diane Bailey-Andersen



Assigned Service List Members

https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling/filing/filing.do?method=viewPrintUniqueServiceListMembers[10/25/2011 10:44:48 AM]

 Service List Member Information

 
Electronic Service Member(s)

Last Name First Name Email Company Name Delivery
Method

View
Trade
Secret

Agrimonti Lisa lagrimonti@briggs.com Briggs And Morgan, P.A. Electronic Service No

Anderson Julia Julia.Anderson@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service No

Benson Douglas douglas.benson@state.mn.us Department of Health Electronic Service No

Conover Corey corey.conover@ci.minneapolis.mn.us City Of Minneapolis Electronic Service No

DeBleeckere Patricia tricia.debleeckere@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes

Doneen Randall randall.doneen@dnr.state.mn.us Department of Natural Resources Electronic Service No

Elwood Ron relwood@mnlsap.org Legal Services Advocacy Project Electronic Service No

Ferguson Sharon sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce Electronic Service No

Freeman Jeff Jeff.Freeman@state.mn.us DEED Electronic Service No

Germundson Travis travis.germundson@state.mn.us N/A Electronic Service No

Gunn Bradley bjg@mgmllp.com Malkerson Gunn Martin LLP Electronic Service No

Gustafson Eric eric@corcoranneighborhood.org Corcoran Neighborhood Organization Electronic Service No

Haar Burl W. burl.haar@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service No

Hammel Karen Finstad Karen.Hammel@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service Yes

Hart Eric hart3151@tcq.net Longfellow Community Council Electronic Service No

Hayashida Leslie Leslie.M.Hayashida@wellsfargo.com Wells Fargo & Company Electronic Service No

Herring Valerie vherring@briggs.com Briggs and Morgan, P.A. Electronic Service No

Heydinger Beverly beverly.heydinger@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings Electronic Service Yes

Heyer Shirley shirleymidtownphillips@msn.com Midtown Phillips Neighborhood Association, Inc. Electronic Service No

Jenkins Alan aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law Electronic Service No

Koeller Mara mara.n.koeller@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service No

Kromar Karen karen.kromar@state.mn.us MN Pollution Control Agency Electronic Service No

Larson Douglas dlarson@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association Electronic Service No

Lindell John agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service No

Mains Sheldon smains@visi.com Seward Neighborhood Group, Incorporated Electronic Service No

Pass Carol cpass@runbox.com East Phillips Improvement Coalition Electronic Service No

Patton Bob bob.patton@state.mn.us MN Department of Agriculture Electronic Service No

Ross Jennie jennie.ross@state.mn.us N/A Electronic Service No

Roston Howard har@mgmllp.com Malkerson Gunn Martin LLP Electronic Service No

Salter Charles chuck.salter@co.hennepin.mn.us Hennepin County Attorneys Office Electronic Service No

Sautter Gregory gregory.sautter@ci.minneapolis.mn.us City of Minneapolis Electronic Service No

Shaddix Elling Janet jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And Associates Electronic Service Yes

Springer Tim tim@midtowngreenway.org Midtown Greenway Coalition Electronic Service No

Storm William bill.storm@state.mn.us Department of Commerce Electronic Service Yes

Thompson SaGonna Regulatory.Records@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service No

Thulien Smith Jennifer jennifer.thuliensmith@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Services, Inc. Electronic Service No

Watkins Rhyddid rwatkins@faegre.com Faegre & Benson Electronic Service No

 
Paper Service Member(s)

Last
Name

First
Name Company Name Address Delivery

Method

View
Trade
Secret

Bertrand James J. Leonard Street & Deinard Suite 2300, 150 South Fifth Street, Minneapolis, MN-55402 Paper Service No

Bosacker Steven City of Minneapolis City Hall,  Room 301M, 350 South Fifth Street, Minneapolis, MN-554151376 Paper Service No
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Clark Christopher Xcel Energy 5th Floor, 414 Nicollet Mall, Minneapolis, MN-554011993 Paper Service No

Daugherty Jeffrey A. CenterPoint Energy 800 LaSalle Ave, Minneapolis, MN-55402 Paper Service No

Ellis Lori Little Earth of United Tribes 2495 18th Avenue S, Minneapolis, MN-55404 Paper Service No

Lee Robert S Mackall Crounse & Moore Law Offices 1400 AT&T Tower, 901 Marquette Ave, Minneapolis, MN-554022859 Paper Service No

Lehman Paul J. Xcel Energy 414 Nicollect Mall, Minneapolis, MN-554011993 Paper Service No

Maccabee Paula Just Change Law Offices 1961 Selby Avenue, St. Paul, MN-55104 Paper Service No

Marshall Pam Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th St E, St. Paul, MN-55106 Paper Service No

Niles David W. Avant Energy Services Suite 300, 200 South Sixth Street, Minneapolis, MN-55402 Paper Service No

Overland Carol A. Legalectric - Overland Law Office 1110 West Avenue, Red Wing, MN-55066 Paper Service No

Savelkoul Richard Felhaber, Larson, Fenlon & Vogt, P.A. 444 Cedar St Ste 2100, St. Paul, MN-55101-2136 Paper Service No

Schmiesing Elizabeth H. Faegre & Benson LLP 2200 Wells Fargo Center, 90 S. Seventh Street, Minneapolis, MN-55402 Paper Service No

Starns Byron E. Leonard Street and Deinard 150 South 5th Street, Suite 2300, Minneapolis, MN-55402 Paper Service No

Strommen James M. Kennedy & Graven, Chartered 470 U.S. Bank Plaza, 200 South Sixth Street, Minneapolis, MN-55402 Paper Service No

Veith Lisa City of St. Paul 400 City Hall and Courthouse, 15 West Kellogg Blvd., St. Paul, MN-55102 Paper Service No
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